’ COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

FROM: Community Development Department
Prepared by: Ken Patton

CC: City Clerk
Public Information

SUBJECT: Recommendation made by the Planning Commission concerning rezoning application Z1604-001 —
8260, 8268 and 8274 Knox Bridge Highway

DATE: - May 23, 2016

RECOMMENDATION

The Canton Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 16, 2016 and recommended approval of rezoning case
Z1604-001 to rezone the property located at 8260, 8268 and 8274 Knox Bridge Highway from GC (General Commercial,
Cherokee County) to GC (General Commercial, City of Canton) with conditions if the property is annexed into the city
limits.

REPORT-IN-BRIEF
The Planning Commission heard a request filed by Mountain Express Oil Company to rezone 5.28 acres from GC (Cherokee

County) to GC (City of Canton). The applicant wishes to develop the property with a coffee shop, a convenience store with
gas pumps and 24,950 square foot retail center. The staff provided the Planning Commission with six possible conditions for
their consideration. The suggested conditions are as follows: 1) The submitted site plan is conceptual in nature only. All
development requirements and any approved conditions must be complied with.;2) Prior to the issuance of a land disturbance
permit the property must be consolidated into a single lot of record or the appropriate variances must be applied for and
approved.; 3) There shall be a 25-foot undisturbed buffer along the entire southern property line (with the exception of
approved curb cuts). This buffer shall be enhanced where sparely vegetated as approved by the Department of Community
Development.; 4) Roadway improvements along the entire frontage of Pope Circle shall be constructed. These improvements
include but are not limited to the dedication of right of way to provide for 50’ r-o-w along Pope Circle, the installation of
curb and gutter and the proper stripping of Pope Circle; 5) All proposed curb cuts along the northern property line shall
comply the Georgia Department of Transportation requirements and 6) There shall be no wall mounted security lights on the
rear of any building abutting Pope Circle. The Planning Commission added an additional condition which requires the
applicant to resolve and encroachment issues along the western property line prior to the issuance any land disturbance
permits. This rezoning request is a partner application of an annexation request filed by Mountain Oil Express Company.

The annexation application does not require a public hearing.

The County was notified of the rezoning and annexation requests and to date I have not received any correspondence from
them.

During the public hearing there was no one in attendance that spoke either for or against this request.
DISCUSSION

CONCURRENCES

FISCAL IMPACT

ALTERNATIVES

Attachments
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Gene Hobgood, Mayor Sandy McGrew, Ward 1, City Counerl
William Peppers, Cily Manager Jo Ellen Wilson, Ward I, Cily Councit
Susan C. Stanton, City Clerk 9 Jack Goodwin, Ward 11, City Counet!

‘ Clty Of Canton Bill Grant, Ward I1, City Council
52 151 Elizabeth Street .]!:‘311.1‘1' .Rif,lm.ht’\l;v.af? Illlll,((:,'.ii{':'((}'umn;i

L Canton GA 30114 arris Yawn, Ward 11, City Counct

“ ’ } Phone 770-704-1500
Fax 770-704-1538
\\'\\'\\’.(‘i]nl()ll“ﬂef)l'f.’.!lil.('.Ulﬂ

May 17,2016

Mountain Express Oil Co.
5333 Bells Ferry Road
Suite 201

Acworth, GA 30102

Subject: AX1604-001 and Z1604-001 — Request to annex and rezone 8260, 8268 and 8274 Knox Bridge
Hwy.

Dear Mr. Frady:

Please be advised the Planning Commission for the City of Canton recommend approval with conditions
on your rezoning request for the above referenced properties. The recommended conditions are as follows:
1) The submitted site plan is conceptual in nature. All required development requirements and zoning
conditions must be complied with upon submission of any Land Disturbance Permits; 2) Prior to the
issuance of a Land Disturbance Permit the properties must be consolidated into a single lot of record; 3)
There shall be a 25 undisturbed buffer along the entire southern property line, adjacent to Pope Circle with
the exception of where approved cuts are located. This buffer shall be enhanced in areas of sparse vegetation
as approved by the Department of Community Development; 4) Roadway improvements along the entire
frontage of Pope Circle shall be constructed as required. These improvements may include but are not
limited to dedication of right-of-way to provide for a 50’ right-of-way along Pope Circle, the installation of
curb, gutter and sidewalks and proper stripping of Pope Circle; 5) All proposed cuts along Knox Bridge
Highway shall be as approved by the Georgia Department of Transportation; 6) There shall be no wall
mounted security lights on the rear of any building abutting Pope Circle and 7) The area of driveway and
fence encroachment along the western property line shall be corrected prior to the submission of any Land

Disturbance Permits.
The annexation and rezoning request shall go before the Mayor and Council on June 2, 2016 for discussion
purposes only and final action may be taken during the June 16, 2016 meeting of the Mayor and City

Council.

Should you have any questions please contact my office at 770-704-1530.

RAAA—
Steve Green, Zoning Administrator
City of Canton

.

Cec AX1604-001
71604-001



ORDINANCE #71604-001
ORDINANCE #AX1604-001

REZONING/ANNEXATION

CITY OF CANTON

Applicant: Mountain Express Oil Company

An Ordinance approving the annexation and rezoning of the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lot 91 of the 14"
District, 2™ Section of Cherokee County, Georgia and being more particularly described on
Map Book Page 14N12B, Parcels 019 and 020 and the attached legal description and survey

labeled as Exhibit “A”.

WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that a petition to annex the above referenced
property into the corporate limits of the City of Canton and an application to change the
zoning of the above-described property from GC (Cherokee County) to GC (City of Canton)
was filed with the City of Canton and a public hearing was held on May 16, 2016 at the
Canton City Hall, located at 151 Elizabeth Street, Canton, Georgia.

PROPOSED USE: Commercial area consisting of a coffee shop, convenience store with
gas pumps and retail strip center

WHERIEAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Canton recommended approval of the
rezoning application with the following conditions: 1) The submitted site plan is conceptual
in nature, All required development requirements and zoning conditions must be complied
upon submission of any Land Disturbance Permits; 2) Prior to the issuance of a Land
Disturbance Permit the properties must be consolidated into a single lot of record; 3) There
shall be a 25” undisturbed buffer along the entire southern property line adjacent to Pope
Circle except where curb cuts are approved. This buffer shall be enhanced in areas of sparse
vegetation as approved by the Department of Community Development; 4) Roadway
improvements along the entire frontage of Pope Circle shall be constructed as required. These
improvements may include but are not limited to the dedication of right of way to allow for a
50" right-of-way along Pope Circle, the installation of curb and gutter, the installation of
sidewalks and proper stripping of Pope Circle; 5) All proposed curb cuts along Knox Bridge
Highway shall be as approved by the Georgia Department of Transportation; 6) There shall
be no wall mounted security lights on the rear of any structure abutting Pope Circle and 7)
The area of driveway and fence encroachment along the western property line shall be
corrected prior to the submission of any Land Disturbance Permits and the City of Canton
Mayor and City Council APPROVED the rezoning application and annexation request on

June 16, 2016.



NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Canton
does hereby amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the above referenced property being
zoned to GC (General Commercial) and does hereby amend the corporate limits of the City
of Canton by annexing the above referenced property.

Adopted this 16th day of June 2016.

Gene Hobgood, Mayor

Attest:

Susan Stanton, City Clerk

Approved as to Form and Content:

Robert M. Dyer, City Attorney

First Reading: June 2, 2016

Adopted by Council: June 16,2016

Approved by Mayor:

Veto by Mayor:

Second Vote by Council:

Effective Date:
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VIA EMAIL & CERTIFIED MATL,  New Comments from Applicant,
Mountain Oil Express

City of Canton

¢/o Robert Dyer, Esq,
Dyer & Rusbridge, P,C,
291 Tast Main Street
Canton, GA 30114

Re: Anunexation Petition for 8260, 8268, and 8274 Knox Bridge Hwy

Tax Parcelst 14N12B 019 and 020
Applicant: Mountain Express Oil Co,

Dear Mr, Dyor;

On April 21, 2016, the City of Canton (the “City”) issued a letter to the Cherokee
County Board of Commissioners providing notice of the above referenced annexation,
Following discussion of this matter during an open meeting on May 17, 2016, the County
has concerns with the proposed annexation that we would respectfully request the City’s

collaboration to resolve,

Particularly, although the Canton rezoning application indicates that the property is
currently zoned “NEC” and that the Applicant is secking to rezone the property to GC, a8
indicated by the enclosed 2010 rezoning Resolution, this property has alveady been rezoned
(in 2010) and the current Cherokee Counly zoning is GC. With regard to that 2010
rezoning, thore is a list of eight (8) zoning conditions on this property related to landscape,
streetscape, signage and transporiation requivements, Please see the enclosed rezoning
Resolution for your further reference, Even though there would effectively be no change to
the zoning designation in this case, the County respectfully requests that the Cily continne
those elght (8) rezoning conditions from 2010, as deseribed In the enclosed rezoning

Resolution,

Furthermore, it appears from this application that the Applicant is proposing access
for the subject properly on Pope Circle (to the south of the property), As such, the County
would like to reemphasize rezoning condition number 5 from the aforementioned
Resolution, Pope Circle s a single lang, substandard County maintained roadway; and it




JARRARD & DAVIS, LLP
Page 2 of 2

intersects Butterworth Road In cloge proximity to its intersection with SR 20, If the
Applicant deslres access to Pope Cirele, that roadway would require slgnificant upgrades in
order to handle any additlonal traffic. Therefore, the County respectfully requests that the
City deny access to Pope Cirele, unless the Applicant brings the roadway up to current

County standards as determined by the County engineer,

"Thank you in advance for your consideration, As we have discugsed, the City and the
County share a common goal of protecting the interests of our citlzens and taxpayers and, in
that context, we ave all one community, With the City's cooperation in applying the
rezoning requirements disenssed above, the County feels the impacts from this annexation
can be mitigated to an acceptable level, Ifyou have any questions, please contact me,

Sincerely,

JARRARD & DAVIS, LLP

Jeffreyd, Costolnick

JIC/dlr

Encl,
Cherokee Counly Board of Commissioners (Via Email)

Cos
Jerry Cooper, Cherokee County Manager (¥ia Emall)
Christy Black, County Cletk, Cherokee County Board of Commissioners (Vi Emall)

Jeff Walkins, Director, Cherokee County Planning and Land Use (Via Email)

Margaret Stallings, Planner, Cherokee County (Via Emall)
Geofl Morton, Public Works Ageney Director, Cherokee County (Fia Email)

Angela B, Davis, Bsq., Jarrard & Davis, LLP (Via Emall)




RESOLUTION NO, 2010~ R-024
CASE # 10-02-000
ARPPLICANT; Randall Page

A rasolutlon approving the rezoning of the following deseribed property:

4.94 acres located In land lot(s) 91 of the 14! distrlet, 2nd section of Cherokee County,
Georgla, and Indleated as parcol(s) 019 and 020 on tax map 14N125, ,

WHEREAS, it hereby s found and determined that a petition to change the zone of the
above described property from Rugo to GCwas flled on Decembey 17, 2000,

Proposed Use; Commerelal,

WHERTAS, it likewlge Is found that the Cherokee County Municipal Planning
Cominission, after notice ns requived by law, dld conduct a public hearing upon such
change of zone on February 2, 2010 in the Commlssion Chambers of the Cherekee
County Administrative Bullding, Recommendation from the Planning Commlission was

for Approval with conditions of the rezoning request,

NOW THEREFQRE, be {t resolved by the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners
that the above-described proporty is now located In the GG zoning district with
condlitions® and the Cherokes County Zoning Administrator hereby is directed to change

the distriet maps accompanying and betng part of the vezonlng resolution,

Adopted $his 16th day of Xehruary, 2010,

e Lotk
Sheila R, Corbin, County Clerk

*Conditlons as follows:
AGREE subjecl

1) Thirt(v (30) Inch curb and gutter along Knox Bridge Highway and Butterworth Road, tocpor
(2) Ten (10) foot landscape strlp requivement containing a four (4) foot grassed and

planted strlp and a six (6) foot sidewalk with twanty (20) foot expansion joints along

Knox Bridge Highway, AGREE subject to GDOT

(8) An additional twenty (20) foot grass or landscaped stilp (for a total of 24 feet)
betwoen the existing Butterworth Road right-of-way and the six (6) foot sidowalk, Lo

allow for eventual widening of Butterworth Road, Do NOT AGREE. Will do whalever GDOT Requires
(4) A year round visually opague vegetatlve buffer for a straotseape on those sections of
Pope Clrele more than fifty (50) feet heyond any access point to the properly, as
measured from the nearest ond of Pope Clrele, 15 Ft. Not 501,

Poge 1 of 2




Such vegetative butfer should be set hack at loast ten (10) feet from the exlsting right-of-
way to allow for the eventual widening of the road, poNOT agree to widening of Pape Circle. It goes Nowhere
(5 Aceess to Pope Clrele will he contingent upon rondway improvements at the
diw}clztion of the CountylEngh:laer {ll‘\%}r‘l the 1l)oént %f.j‘“““j\ﬁ"* ttu:: 0213817' }ggj?rg‘s %{:{ R —
Highway or Butterworth Road, Wil NOT agres lo Knox Bridge. Whatever ot
(6) Streot trees of Male Glnglo GFRpproved aquiivalant planted 45 foot apart within the
ten (10) foot Landseape Strlp along Knox Bridge Highway and Butterworth Road, AGREE
(%) Bvergreen shrubs of holly, nandina ot approved equivalent under 36 inches In helght
at maturlty at 40% coverage within the ten (10) foot Landscape Styip, Do NOT AGREE
(8) Freestanding sign must be monyment style with a brlek base (or approved roquested
alternate materlal) 18-24 Inchey high, The total height of the sign (including the baso)
cannot exceed 10 feet, The maxlmum sign area allowed is 0 scuare feet per side with a
maximum of two sldes, All slgng must be intertor Iuminated. Two signs. Agree on Butterworth Sign.
Knox Bridge Sign 20 Ft High with total size not to
excead 200 Sq. FI, 2nd Sign on Bulterworth Rd.
Agree on Internal lllumination

Page 2 of 2
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Comparison of County vs. PC Recommaendation for 21604-001

CoLnty.

Thirty (30) Inch curb and gutter along Knox Bridge
Highway and Butterworth Road.

City:

All proposed curh euts along Knox Bridge Highway shall
be as approved by the G.D.O.T,

New Attachment

Compatison.

Knox Brldge Highway (a.k.a. SR 20} is a state highway, Anylmprovement
along this read will be subject to G.D,0.T, requirements. Until
davelopment plans are submitted to tha state we do not know what will
be reduired. In addition this part of Knox Bridge Highway Is located atong
a Corrldor of Influence and a major Intersection. Agcording to the Overlay
Zote Communlty Standards Ordinance the developer will be required to
Install a 6 foot wide sidewalk with a 4 foot grass strip, 30 inch curb and
gutter, and the planting of male gingko and tullp trees, understory trees
and varlous shrubs and ground cover.

Tan (1.0} foot landscape strip requirement contalning

a four (4) foot grassed and planted strip and a six (6)

foot sldewalk with twenty (20} foot expansion jolnts
along Knox Bridge Highway.

The submitted site plan Is conceptual In nature, Al
required development requirements and zoning
conditlons must be complled with upon submission of
any Land Disturbance Permils.

See #1 above

w

Dedicate an additional twenty (20} foot grass or
landscape strlp (for a total of 24 feet} hetwaen the
existing Butkerworth Road R-0-W and the six {6) foot
sldewalk to allow for eventual widening of
Butterwarth Road,

There Is no recommendation of R-0-W dedlcation by
tha Clty on Butterworth Road.

The Clty did not recommend the dedication of additlannf R-Q-W along the
Butterworth Road frontage.

Avyear round visually opaque vegetative buffer for a
strestscape on those sections of Pope Circlo more
than 50 feet beyond any access polnt to the property,
as measured from the nearest end of Pope Circle

There shall be a 25 foat undisturbed buffer along the
entire southern property line adjacent to Pope Circle
with the exception of approved curb cuts are located,
This buffer area shall be enhanced In areas of sparse
vegetation as approved by the Dept, of Community
Development,

The City's recommendatlon of of a 25 foot buffer Is 1/2 of the County's,
however we have the ability to require additional plant materlal.

o«

Accass to Pope Clrcle will be cantingent of roadway
Improvements &t the direction of the County Enginésr
from the palnt of actess to elther Knox Bridge
Highway or Buttenworth Road,

Roadway impravements along the entire frontage of
Pape Circla shall be constructad as required. These
Improvements may include but ara not limited to
dedicatlan of addltional r-c-w along Pope Clrcle,
installation of curb, gutter and sldewalk and proper
striping of Popa Clrcle,

The County required that Improvements to Pope Clrele be constyucted
from Kelth Bridge Road to Butterworth Road. The Clty Is requesting
Improvements be mada only along Pope Clrcle to which the subject

property has frontage, The extent of Improvements will up to our
Engineering Dept,

Street trees of male gingko or approved equivelent
planted 45 feet apart within the ten (10) landscape
strip along Knox Bridge Highway and Bulterworth
Road,

These trees are requlzed as part of the City's Overlay
Zane Communlity Standards Ordinance at major
Intersection so they were not addressed In any

condltions. Tullp trees are also required along the
torvidor of Influance,

This was not addressed since these trees are already required,

~

Evergreen shrubs of holly, nandina or approved
equivelent under 36 Inches in helght at maturity at
40% coverage within the 10 foot landscapa strlp,

See #6

Saa fi6

=

Free standlng slgn must be monument style with a
brick base (or alternate materlal), 18 to 24 inches
Iigh. The total helght of the sign (Inchiding the base)
cannot exceed 10 feet In halght, The maxtmum sign
area allowad Is 50 square feet per side witha
maxlmuim of 2 sides, All signs must be Interlor
lluminated.

Monument signs were not addressed as thelr
requirements are listed In the Overlay Zone Community
Standards Ordinance,

The Overlay Zone Communinty Standards Ordinance allows for a
monument type sign with a brick base (or approved alternate inaterlal),
18 to 24 Inches in halght. The total helght of the sign cannot exceed 8 feet
In helght If the sign Is located more than 10 feet behind the r-o-w line. The
maximum slgn area allowed Is 32 square feet per slde with a maximum of
two sldes, All menument signs must he interlor llluminatad per the
Overtay ordinance.

The City also recommended that the development ba
tansolldated Into a single lot of record, no wall
mounted securlty lights shall be installed on the rear of
any bullding the faces Pope Circle and tha area of the
drivaway and fence encroachment (west property lina)
be corrected/resolved prior to the submisslon of any
Land Disturbance Permit,

Nothing to compnra with County conditions,
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Case AX1604-001 & Z1604-001, Mountain Oil Express, applicant

Curb/Gutter

Landscape (SR20)

Butterworth Rd.

Pope Circle

Trees

Signage

Encroachment

County
30 inch

10' strip
4" prass
6' sidewalk

20" strip
6' sidewalk

solid opaque
access approval

male Ginko

45' on center
3" evergreen

monument
50 sq. ft

N/A

PC City Overlay

GDOT 30 inch

comply with 10' strip

City 4' grass
6' sidewalk

N/A N/A
N/A

25' buffer

Comply with comply with City

City tulip poplar
55'-65' center
understory trees
shurb-ground cover
monument
32 sq. ft.

Clear up N/A

no wall lights-Pope
consolidate into 1 parcel



